
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny Management 
Committee 

 
To: Councillors Fenton (Chair), Merrett (Vice-Chair), Ayre, 

B Burton, Coles, Crawshaw, Healey, Melly, Rose, 
Rowley, Waller, Widdowson and Whitcroft 
 

Date: Monday, 7 October 2024 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: West Offices - Station Rise, York YO1 6GA 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are 

asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other 
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on this 
agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the Register 
of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of the interest.  
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.  
 
[Please see the attached sheet for further guidance for Members.] 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 9 

September 2024. 
 
 
 



 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee.  
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Thursday, 
3 October 2024. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services. 
Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda.  
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings  
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.  
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran 
council meetings, including facilitating remote participation by 
public speakers. See our updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions.  
 

4. Finance and Performance Monitor 1 2024/25   (Pages 7 - 18) 
 Members will consider a report which sets out the projected 

2024/25 financial position and the performance position for the 
period covering 1 April 2024 to 30 June 2024. The report also 
includes the outturns for 2023/24. 
 

5. Budget Setting Process   (Pages 19 - 24) 
 Members will receive a report on the Council’s budget setting 

process which includes an update on some current financial 
challenges. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

6. Review of the Scrutiny Function   (Pages 25 - 30) 
 Members will consider a report on the scrutiny function which 

provides further information on the review of scrutiny procedures 
and structures at the council. 
 

7. Work Plan   (Pages 31 - 32) 
 To consider the scrutiny overview work plan. 

 
8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Jane Meller 
 
Contact details: 

 Telephone: (01904 555209) 

 Email: jane.meller@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

mailto:jane.meller@york.gov.uk


 

 

Alternative formats 

To request reasonable adjustments or to provide this document in an alternative 
language or format such as large print, braille, audio, Easy Read or BSL, you can: 

 

Email us at:  cycaccessteam@york.gov.uk 


[...]
on applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate Services, Climate Change and 
Scrutiny Management Committee 

Date 9 September 2024 

Present Councillors Fenton (Chair), Merrett (Vice-
Chair), Ayre, B Burton, Coles, Crawshaw, 
Healey, Melly, Rose, Rowley, Waller and 
Widdowson 

Apologies 
 
In attendance 
 
 
Officers present 

Councillor Whitcroft 
 
Cllr P Kilbane, Executive Member, Economy 
and Culture 
 
Kathryn Daly, Head of City Development 
Regeneration Project Delivery Officer, Acomb 
Front Street 
 

 

13. Declarations of Interest (5.33 pm)  
 

Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or 
other registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on the 
agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the Register of 
Interests.  
 
In relation to item 4, Acomb Front Street, Phase 2 Update, both Cllr Coles 
and Cllr Waller noted, for transparency reasons, that they were the area’s 
Ward Councillors. 

 
 
14. Minutes (5.34 pm)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 8 July 2024 were 
approved as a correct record. 

 
 
15. Public Participation (5.34 pm)  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



 
16. Acomb Front Street Phase 2 Update (5.34 pm)  
 

The Head of City Development and the Project Officer introduced the report 
on Phase 2 of the Acomb Front Street project and gave a presentation, 
contained in Agenda Supplement 1, updating the Committee with the latest 
information since publication of the report.  During the presentation they 
took the opportunity to thank the community for their high level of 
engagement whilst noting the competing needs of the different resident 
groups. 
 
Officers highlighted the plans for a brand identity; a logo for Acomb, 
developed by the Greater Acomb Community Forum, had received positive 
feedback on social media and at the Joint Ward Committee meeting, it 
would be used on green coloured signage to create a community identity 
and cohesion throughout the scheme. 
 
A breakdown of the timescales, subject to the Executive Member Decision 
Session, and costs was shared, and officers emphasized the spending 
deadline of 31 March 2025. 
 
Cllr Kilbane, the Executive Member for Economy and Culture, noted that 
the funding for the project came from the UK Shared Prosperity Fund 
(SPF).  He thanked the officers and community groups involved for their 
hard work.  
 
Members asked a range of questions covering accessibility, including the 
trial of the wheelchair tactile paving, the type and quantity of seating and 
the proposed block paving.  They also asked about the plans for the 
bollards once removed, the ongoing maintenance of the area, the proposed 
mural, the funding, the privately owned pavements, and the planned 
signage. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, Officers reported that: 
 

 They would look at the suitability of the granite blocks proposed for 
the top of the raised tables and share the criteria for the planned 
evaluation of the wheelchair tactile paving trial once finalised. 

 Offers had been received from the community to help with the future 
maintenance of the planters and they would look to formalise these 
arrangements where possible. 

 They would liaise with Highways on the re-use of the bollards and the 
potential for a future budgetary saving on their re-use. 

Page 4



 The need to maintain the level of community interest and to increase 
engagement with young people aged between 18-24 was 
acknowledged. 

 Officers confirmed their intention to continue council engagement with 
businesses, to maintain ongoing communication on the use and 
maintenance of the privately owned shop frontages. 

 
[6.35-6.38pm, Cllr Merrett left the meeting.] 
 
Resolved:   That the above actions be included in the report to the 

decision session of the Executive Member for Economy 
and Culture. 

 
Reason: To ensure that Members’ comments from the pre-decision 

scrutiny are taken into consideration by the Executive 
Member. 

 
 
[7.18-7.26pm, the meeting adjourned for a comfort break.] 

 
 
17. Review of the Scrutiny Function (7.26 pm)  
 

Members received a report outlining a possible review of the Scrutiny 
Function.  The Chair asked Members to consider their preferred approach 
for a review, considering the financial implications. 
 
Several different options were considered including commissioning an 
external review, making use of the training budget to develop a training 
programme and/or sharing best practice with and between other local 
authorities.  Several Members commented on the lack of dedicated 
Scrutiny Officers as a barrier to improving the function. 
 
Following discussion it was: 
 
Resolved:  That the Chair and Vice-Chair would meet with the Head 

of Democratic Governance to understand the plans for 
the workforce structure of Democratic Services, with a 
view to bringing a more detailed proposal back to the 
Committee. 

 
Reason: To ensure that a review of the Scrutiny Function achieves 

the optimum outcome for the best value. 
 

Page 5



 
18. Work Plan (8.02 pm)  
 

Members considered the Scrutiny work plan for the four scrutiny 
committees and the Committee’s work plan for the municipal year. 
 
Resolved:  That the work plan be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure an overview of the scrutiny work programme. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr S Fenton,  Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.31 pm and finished at 8.07 pm]. 

Page 6



 

 

  
 

   

 
Corporate Services, Climate Change and 
Scrutiny Management Scrutiny Committee 

7 October 2024 

 
Report of the Chief Operating Officer and Chief Finance Officer 

 

2024/25 Finance and Performance Monitor 1 

Summary 
[...]
he report.  The actions and recommendations contained in this 
report should ensure the continued financial stability and 
resilience of the Council both in the current year and in future 
years. 

 Human Resources (HR), there are no direct implications related 
to the recommendations. 

Page 14



 

 Legal The Council is under a statutory obligation to set a 
balanced budget on an annual basis. Under the Local 
Government Act 2003 it is required to monitor its budget during 
the financial year and take remedial action to address 
overspending and/or shortfalls of income.  

 Procurement, there are no specific procurement implications to 
this report. 

 Health and Wellbeing, there are no direct implications related to 
the recommendations.  

 Environment and Climate action, there are no direct 
implications related to the recommendations. 

 Affordability, there are no direct implications related to the 
recommendations. 

 Equalities and Human Rights, there are no direct implications 
related to the recommendations. 

 Data Protection and Privacy, there are no implications related to 
the recommendations. 

 Communications, there are no direct implications related to the 
recommendations. 
Economy, there are no direct implications related to the 
recommendations. 

 

Risk Management 

34. An assessment of risks is completed as part of the annual budget setting 
exercise.  These risks are managed effectively through regular reporting 
and corrective action being taken where necessary and appropriate. 

 
35. The current financial position represents a significant risk to the Council's 

financial viability and therefore to ongoing service delivery.  It is important 
to ensure that the mitigations and decisions outlined in this paper are 
delivered and that the overspend is reduced. 

 
 Recommendations 

36. The Committee is asked to: 
a. Note the finance and performance information. 
b. Note that work will continue on identifying savings needed to fully 

mitigate the forecast overspend. 
 
Reason: to ensure expenditure is kept within the approved budget. 
 

Page 15



 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Debbie Mitchell 
Chief Finance Officer 
Ext 4161 
 
Ian Cunningham 
Head of Business 
Intelligence 
Ext 5749 

Ian Floyd 
Chief Operating Officer 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date  

 
Ian Floyd 
Chief Operating Officer 

Report 
Approved 

 Date 25/09/24 

 
 
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Background Papers: None. 
 
Annexes: CSCCSM Q1 24-25 Scrutiny Committee Scorecard 

Page 16



Collection 

Frequency
2021/2022 2022/2023 2023/2024 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Target Polarity DOT

BPI110

Forecast Budget Outturn (£000s Overspent / -

Underspent) - CYC Subtotal (excluding 

contingency)

Quarterly £2,638 £4,887 £3,661 £3,896 - - - - Up is Bad
◄►

Neutral

BUR01 Business Rates - Rateable Value Monthly £255,734,051 £252,801,976 £242,602,745 £242,054,821 - - - - Neutral
◄►

Neutral

CFS01 Overall Customer Centre Satisfaction (%) - CYC Monthly 93.48% 72.10% 84.40% 83.60% - - - -
Up is 

Good
◄►

Neutral

Number of days taken to process Housing Benefit 

new claims and change events (DWP measure)
Monthly 3.19 3.72 4.16 6.27 - - - - Up is Bad

▲
Red

Benchmark - National Data Quarterly 6.05 6.32  (Avail Oct 2024) - - - - -

YCC030a
Footfall in Customer Centre - Average wait time 

(Minutes)
Monthly 12 9 9 2 - - - - Up is Bad

▼
Green

YCC057 YCC Average Speed of answer - Operators Weekly 00:01:28 00:01:42 00:00:13 00:00:42 - - - - Neutral
◄►

Neutral

OCC09
CYC stand-alone apprenticeships (excluding 

schools) - (Snapshot)
Quarterly 24 24 21 18 - - - -

Up is 

Good
▼
Red

STF08
Staff FTE - CYC Total (Including Schools) - 

(Snapshot)
Monthly 2,680.09 2,736.35 2,744.74 2,738.08 - - - - Neutral

◄►
Neutral

Average Sickness Days per FTE - CYC 

(Excluding Schools) - (Rolling 12 Month)
[...]
ew 
efficiencies and savings proposals. 

Consider any capital projects needed. 

Begin discussions with Executive Members as to the level and type of 
savings required. 

October to December 

Budget consultation with residents, partners and community groups, 
including reports to scrutiny. 

Finalise budget proposals with the Executive, including potential 
impacts and risks. 

Review budget in light of Local Government Provisional Settlement and 
update budget assumptions for any Government announcements. 

January 

Revenue and capital budgets considered by Executive. 

February 

Page 22



 

Revenue and capital budgets debated at Full Council. Council Tax is 
set. 

 
Council Plan 
 

20. The Medium Term Financial Strategy aims to ensure that, as far as 
possible, resources are aligned to the Council’s priorities.   
 

 Recommendations 

21. Members are asked to consider note the information in this report and 
agree to receive a further report in November. 
 
Reason: To keep the Committee informed of any financial issues. 
 
Contact Details 

Author and Chief Officer responsible for the report: 
Debbie Mitchell 
Director of Finance 
01904 554161 
 
Report 
Approved 

 
Date 23/09/2024 

    
Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Background Papers: 
 
Medium Term Financial Strategy Update Executive 12 September 2024 
 
Annexes 
 
None 
 
Abbreviations 
 
LGA Local Government Association 
MTFS Medium Term Financial Strategy 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Corporate Services Climate Change and 
Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

7 October 2024 

 
Report of the Director of Governance 
Leader, Portfolio Holder for Policy, Strategy and Partnerships 

 

Review of the Scrutiny Function  

Summary 

1. This report seeks to provide members with further information regarding 
the proposal received from the Centre for Governance a
[...]
orts or recommendations to the authority or the 
executive with respect to the discharge of any functions which are 
the responsibility of the executive, 

 

 to review or scrutinise decisions made, or other action taken, in 
connection with the discharge of any functions which are not the 
responsibility of the executive, 

 

 to make reports or recommendations to the authority or the 
executive with respect to the discharge of any functions which are 
not the responsibility of the executive, 

 

 to make reports or recommendations to the authority or the 
executive on matters which affect the authority's area or the 
inhabitants of that area. 

 
6. Overview and scrutiny committees must have the power to ‘call in’ 

decisions made by their executives but not yet implemented. The 
statutory minimum requirement is that “call in” enables the scrutiny 
committee to recommend that the decision be reconsidered by the 
person who made it. 
 

7. Local authorities also have limited powers of ‘external scrutiny’, where 
their committees look at issues which lie outside the council’s 
responsibilities, with specific powers to scrutinise health bodies, 

Page 26



 

community safety partnerships, and Police and Crime Commissioners. 
 

8. The City of York council Scrutiny structure consists of four Scrutiny 
Committees, each of which has 10 scheduled meetings each year: 

 Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

 Children, Culture and Communities Scrutiny Committee  

 Economy, Place, Access and Transport Scrutiny Committee  

 Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 

9. The Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny Management 
Committee acts as the overarching committee, meeting separately as a 
“calling in” committee to consider call in requests.  

 
The CfGS Review Proposal 

10. As reported to the previous meeting of the Committee, the Centre for 
Governance and Scrutiny (CfGS) proposes to conduct a Scrutiny 
Impact Review for CYC, which will include the following: 

 Review of current arrangements around operating culture, 

behaviours, relationships, and mindset 

 Evaluation of organisational commitment and clarity of purpose 

 Observation of member and officer skills and capacity 

 Investigation of the current impact of the scrutiny process 

 Production of a report based on the findings 

 Provision of actionable recommendations to enhance scrutiny 

arrangements, ensuring they are robust, impactful, and 

contribute to better governance outcomes 

 Evaluation and enhancement the effectiveness of scrutiny  

 Application of best practices along with statutory and non-

statutory guidance, to ensure scrutiny processes are effective 

and aligned with national standards 

 

11. The indicative cost of the review is £17,000. The LGA has confirmed that it 

will fund £7,000 of that cost, leaving CYC to fund the balance of £10,000.  

 

12. There is currently an annual budgetary provision of £5,000 for external 

research and consultancy work to support the scrutiny function.  There has 

been no spend in this current financial year against this budget. In previous 

Page 27



 

years, some of the budget has been used to fund training for scrutiny 

members.  

 

13. The funding offer from the LGA presents an opportunity to have an in-

depth review, delivered by external experts working in conjunction with 

member, for a relatively small cost. The budgetary provision has been 

made, specifically, to fund a CfGS external review.    

 

14. Officers are due to meet representatives of the CfGS on 7 October and the 

outcome of that will be reported verbally to the Committee.  

 
Implications 

15. Financial The estimated cost of the review is £17,000. The Centre for 
Governance and Scrutiny has confirmed that £7,000 of the cost of 
undertaking the review will be met by the LGA, leaving the remaining 
cost of £10,000 to be funded by CYC. Given the importance of this 
work, which will strengthen the council’s scrutiny function and thereby 
enhance its democratic function as required by the Corporate 
Improvement Plan, funding will be identified from within existing 
budgets.   

 
16. Human Resources (HR) None arising.   

 
17. Legal The Council has a statutory duty to operate a scrutiny function.  

 
18. Equalities and Human Rights None directly arising from the report. 

Any review of the scrutiny function will fully address these issues.  
 

19. Reputational Failing to review the way in which Scrutiny operates at 
CYC, and the structures and resources that support Scrutiny, may have 
a detrimental effect, both internally and externally, on the reputation of 
the authority in terms of the effectiveness of the Scrutiny function.   
 

   Proposal 

20. The report is presented for information, however, the views of 
Committee members are invited so that they may help to shape the 
review work.  

 
 

 

Page 28



 

 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Lindsay Tomlinson 
Head of Democratic Governance 
Lindsay.tomlinson@york.gov.uk  
 
 

Bryn Roberts 
Director of Governance 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 26/09/24 

 
 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 
Background Papers: 
 
LGA Peer Review Report: LGA Corporate Peer Challenge Final Report 
(york.gov.uk) 
 
Corporate Improvement Framework: Annex B DRAFT IMPROVEMENT 
FRAMEWORK FINAL FOR CONSULTATION.pdf (york.gov.uk)  
 
Statutory Guidance, Overview & Scrutiny: 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/overview-and-scrutiny-statutory-
guidance-for-councils-combined-authorities-and-combined-county-
authorities/overview-and-scrutiny-statutory-guidance-for-councils-combined-
authorities-and-combined-county-authorities 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 29

mailto:Lindsay.tomlinson@york.gov.uk
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s176280/Annex%20A%20-%20City%20of%20Y
[...]
T  (Q1) Finance and Performance 
Monitoring Report 

 City centre access:  reviewing the 
implementation / restoration of access for 
blue badge holders; including data on the 
numbers/types of vehicles accessing 
during foot street hours.  Plus looking at 
faults with HVB. 

05/11/24 CCC  Free School Meal Pilot Year Review 

 York Explore Annual Update 

 Digital Inclusion Update 

 Locality Model 

06/11/24 HASC  Urgent care delivery review in York and 
the East Coast 

 Health Needs Assessment for people 
with Autism and ADHD; to include update 
on the production of the Autism and 
Neurodivergence Strategy 

 Lasting effects of the pandemic and 
review for winter 2024/25 

11/11/24 CSMC  Complaints and Compliments, Annual 
Report 

 Workforce Strategy 

 Budget Proposals 

 Council Motions and Schedule of 
Petitions 

 

The Forward Plan can be found here. 

 

Page 31 Agenda Item 7

https://democracy.york.gov.uk/mgListPlanItems.aspx?PlanId=788&RP=733


Scrutiny Work Plan 

Committees 

CSMC  
 
EPAT  
 
HHASC  
 
CCC 

Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny 
Management Committee  
Economy, Place, Access and Transport Scrutiny 
Committee  
Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Committee  
Children, Culture and Communities Scrutiny Committee 

      

Page 32


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Finance and Performance Monitor 1 2024/25
	Q1 24-25 CSCCSM Scrutiny scorecard

	5 Budget Setting Process
	6 Review of the Scrutiny Function
	7 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate Services, Climate Change and 
Scrutiny Management Committee 

Date 7 October 2024 

Present Councillors Fenton (Chair), Merrett (Vice-
Chair), Ayre (until 7.30 pm), B Burton, Coles, 
Crawshaw, Healey, Melly, Rose, Waller, 
Whitcroft, Steward (Substitute for Cllr Rowley, 
from 5.35 pm) and Mason (Substitute for Cllr 
Widdowson, until 7.31pm) 

Apologies 
 
In attendance 
 
 
Officers Present 

Councillors Rowley and Widdowson 
 
Cllr Lomas, Executive Member for Finance 
and Major Projects 
 
Debbie Mitchell, Director of Finance, Sec 151 
Officer 
Ian Cunningham, Head of Business 
Intelligence Hub 
Lindsay Tomlinson, Head of Democratic 
Governance and Deputy Monitoring Officer 

 

19. Declarations of Interest (5.33 pm)  
 

Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or 
other registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on the 
agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the Register of 
Interests.  
 
None were declared. 

 
 
20. Minutes (5.33pm)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 09 September 
2024 were approved as a correct record. 

 
 
21. Public Participation (5.33pm)  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 



 
 
22. Finance and Performance Monitor 1 2024/25 (5.33 pm)  
 

The Director of Finance (DoF) introduced the outturn report for 2023/24, 
noting that whilst the outturn had improved considerably, an overspend 
remained. 
 
The DoF and the Head of Business Intelligence Hub answered questions 
from Members covering the underspend in HR, national or regional 
comparators for EHC benchmarking, current data for carbon emissions, 
analysis of the impact of holding vacancies, average sick days, the social 
and demographic profile of the Talkabout panel, the number of ‘difficult’ 
calls to the call centre, the underspend in the Corporate, Customer and 
Communities Directorate and the loss of external payroll contracts. 
 
Officers reported that the Corporate Management Team (CMT) had not 
received concerns from managers relating to the holding of vacancies.  The 
Medigold scheme was assisting in the management of staff sickness and 
long-term sickness remained at a steady level.  The Talkabout panel was 
geographically balanced, and efforts were ongoing through comms, social 
media and the Youth Council to engage u18’s.  Call centre recruitment and 
retention had improved, and information provided on the website was also 
better at meeting resident needs.  The loss of external payroll contracts 
was largely due to multi academy trusts using their own payroll systems, 
external payroll contracts were not actively sought as it was difficult to be 
competitive. 
 
The officers went on to introduce the Finance and Performance Q1 report 
for 2024/25.  The DoF explained that there was a forecast overspend of 
£3m, reduced from £11m, and that cost control measures would continue.   
 
Members asked a number of questions covering the data in the report, the 
number of complaint closures and how these were measured, the renting 
out of West Offices, full time or full time equivalent staff numbers, meeting 
strategic priorities, the processing of housing benefit claims and the data 
provided relating to information and governance. 
 
Officers reported that: 

 They were investigating why complaints, although completed in 
service areas, had not been closed down on IT systems as had 
happened previously.  

 The DoF would review the figures for the rental of West Offices to 
ensure they were not over-estimated.  The offices were nearly full, 
and the remaining space was more difficult to rent out. 



 They were not aware of any difficulties with Housing Benefit claims, 
noting a commendation on the performance had been received from 
the Department of Work and Pensions. 

 The data for the closure of FoIs was a year-on-year comparison.        
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That the finance and performance information be 
noted. 

ii. That the ongoing work to mitigate the overspend be 
noted.  

 
Reason: To ensure that expenditure was kept within the approved 

budget.  
 
 
23. Budget Setting Process (6.12 pm)  
 

Members also received a report from the Director of Finance outlining the 
budget setting process.  She highlighted the financial challenges facing all 
local authorities, stating that £30m must be saved over the next three 
years.  She confirmed that once proposals were ready for consideration, a 
further report would be brought to scrutiny. 
 
Questions from Members included the timescales of the budget 
consultation, council communications and the response from social media, 
the cost of consultation and HR support for cut service areas. 
 
It was confirmed that: 
 

 The proposals would be brought forward for consultation at 
November’s scrutiny meeting of the Corporate Services, Climate 
Change and Scrutiny Management Committee. The proposals would 
be published in October, these would be suggestions and therefore 
would not be fully costed. 

 The council communications team and external facilitators would be 
used to articulate the difficult messages regarding the budget. 

 
Cllr Lomas, Executive Member for Finance and Major Projects outlined 
phase one of the consultation and confirmed it had proved useful, 
especially the workshops which allowed for more detailed communication.  
Responses from social media were being collated and fed into the findings.  
She acknowledged the importance of clear messaging, noting that cuts 
were related to the revenue budget whereas direct funding was given for a 
specific purpose and would have to be returned if not spent.  



 
 
Resolved:   That the report be noted and to receive a budget proposal 

report in November. 
 
Reason: To keep the committee informed of any financial issues. 

 
 
24. Review of the Scrutiny Function (6.52 pm)  
 

The Head of Democratic Governance introduced the latest update to the 
review of the scrutiny function and reported that the cost of an independent, 
evidence-based review, led by the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny 
(CfGS) was £17k.  Funding of £7k had been secured through the Local 
Government Association (LGA) and the Director of Finance had agreed 
funding for the balance, as the review was linked to the corporate 
improvement plan. 
 
Members asked a number of questions concerning the structure of the 
review, timescales and outcomes.  The following was reported: 
 

 It was anticipated that the review would start in November and a draft 
report should be available by early 2025. 

 Both Officers and Members would be included in the review process. 

 A variety of methods would be used to secure feedback, including 
email, focus groups and one to ones.  The choice would be led by 
Member preference.   

 The review would not include external feedback due to the additional 
cost involved. 

 Officer support for scrutiny would be considered alongside the review, 
the outcome of which would drive the resourcing of the scrutiny 
function. 
 

Members were broadly in support of the proposal for the review of the 
scrutiny function and it was: 
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To keep the committee updated. 

 
 
25. Work Plan (7.30 pm)  
 

Members considered the Scrutiny work plan for the four scrutiny 
committees. 



 
Resolved:  That the work plan be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure an overview of the scrutiny work programme. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr S Fenton,  Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.32 pm and finished at 7.35 pm]. 


